RESOLUTION NO. 6 -91

By: Mr. Loehnert

A Resolution to authorize the Auditor to create a fund for Street Maintenance/Special Projects in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4504 and to declare an emergency.

That this fund is necessary for the segregation and control of special funds.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That there be and hereby is created the Street Maintenance/Special Projects Fund.

Section 2. That the Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to place all monies received into the Street Maintenance/Special Projects Fund. That the monies are to be used solely for the resurfacing and curb replacement of East Broad Street and East Main Street, as approved by the County Engineer.

Section 3. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public health, peace, safety and welfare. That this Resolution shall go into full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

\_, 1991 Passed:

AHSIK

President of Council

Attest: Clerk of Council

1st reachy - 5/4/91- Passer

APPROVED: May 203, 1991

David H. Madison, Mayor



THOMAS E. FERGUSON AUDITOR OF STATE COLUMBUS, OHIO 43266-0040

(614) 466-4514

RECEIVED			
APR	3	0	91
AUDITOR'S DEPT.			

DEPUTY AUDITORS:

McCULLOUGH WILLIAMS, III Administration (614) 466-4514

April 29, 1991

Mr. John W. Hornberger Auditor City of Bexley 2242 East Main Street Columbus, Ohio 43209

Service Dear Mr. Hornberger:

I have reviewed your letter dated April 12, 1991, in which the Council of the City of Bexley request permission to establish a Street Maintenance/Special Projects Fund.

Permission for the Council of the City of Bexley to establish a Street Maintenance/Special Project Fund, is granted by Section 5705.09 of the Revised Code.

Actual use of the Fund is contingent on the Council's approval of the Fund via resolution.

Please send the Auditor of State's Office a copy of the resolution for our records.

You should maintain a copy of this letter in the District's files for audit and other purposes.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at 1-800-345-2519.

Sincerely,

THOMAS E. FERGUSON Auditor of State Joseph L. Matuszewski

Joseph L. Matuszewski Project Manager

JLM/jr

cc: Bruce Dern, Deputy Auditor, Department of Audit

Information Line toll free 1-800-282-0370

RUSSELL L. ROUCH Management Advisory

RICHARD G. NUSS, CPA Department of Audit (614) 466-4971

Management Advisory Service (614) 466-4717

ASSOCIATE DEPUTY AUDITOR:

DWAINE E. GOULD Information Systems Audits (614) 466-4971

Offices of the STATE AUDITOR 88 E. Broad Street P.O. Box 1140 Columbus, Ohio 43266-0040